Draft Final Audit Report of the
Audit Division on the
Colorado Republican Federal

Campaign Committee
January 1, 2007 - December 31, 2008

Why the Audit About the Committee (». 2)

Was Done The Colorado Republican Fedggdl Catnpaign Committee is a state
Federal law permits the party committee headquartergc fm Greenwood Village, Colorado.
Commission to conduct For more mfnrmatlcm, SeE; the ran the Committee

audits and fiald Organization, p. 2. ‘% -

investigations of any

political committee that Financial A" tivit& . 2) Sy v

is required to file reports e Receipts** % Ji x;s%

under the Federal o Contributiohs frgm" Individuals ¥ $ 1,401,637
Election Campaign Act o, Contributions ftom,Political

(the Act). The \“Qommlttees f;k 1,148,144

Commission generally

conducts such audits _._ o 8,073,144

when a committee o Transfers”ﬂmn*Nonafederal

appears net to have mef gy S, Accoufits o 437,078

the threshold ..-.z.; %*2% o All Oti')er Recelp%s 130,887

requirements for 5%, G Total Recéipts, $ 11,190,890

substantial compliancé; L5 s

with the Act ! The oy e Dlsb,.llmsemént

determlr‘lg,s:vwhe et ) %%‘%ﬁp{ing Expenditures $ 1,898,431

commlgt%'e compliediWith Transfers to Affiliated and

the, hfﬁi;%glons, : 8¥Other Party Committees 4,656,015

prohibiti n§_\and © Contributions to Federal

diseiosure'r ulrements 5 Candidates and Committees 39,800

of the Act. o Other Disbursemants 54,872
"?' z;. ffﬁ o Federal Election Activity 4,109,265

Future Actioﬁg% o Refund of Contributions 25,275

The Commission mg' Total Disbursements $ 10,783,658

initiate an enforcement

action, at a later time, Findings and Recommendations (p. 3)

with respect to any of the e Misstatement of Financial Activity (Finding 1)

matters discussed in this e Allocation of Expenditures (Finding 2)

report.

1 2U.8.C. §438(b).



Draft Final Audit Report of the
Audit Division on the
Colorado Republican Federal
Campaign Committee

January 1, 2007 — December 31, 2008




Table of Contents

Page

Part I. Background

Authority for Audit : 1

Scope of Audit 1
Part II. Overview of Committee

Committee Organization S, 2

Overview of Financial Activity fﬁ; Ry 2
Part III. Summaries @v q@ﬁ

Findings and Recommendations f»% £% 3

& N

Part IV. Findings and Recommendations o

Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Acfivity; *’32# g

Finding 2. Allocatian of Expenditures @ ""“3;, ”ﬁg 6




Part I
Background

Authority for Audit
This report is based en an audit of the Colorado Republican Federal Campaign
Committee (CRFCC), undertaken by the Audit Division of the Federal Election
Commission (the Commission) in accordance with the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended (the Act). The Audit Division conducted the audit pursuant to 2
U.S.C. §438(b), which permits the Commission to conduct auditg; dg;&%ﬁeld investigations
of any political committee that is required to file a report underQ“U S'C. §434. Prior to
conductmg any audit under this subsection, the Commlssmn*'muat perform an internal
review of reports filed by sclected committees to determmef if thé'r ireports filed by a
particular committee meat the threshold reqmnvmentyfor substanttal_ compnance with the
Act. 2U.S.C. §438(b). & TR,

Scope of Audit S T *
Following Commission-approved procedures, the Aualt ,§faff cvaluated varidus nsk
factors and, as a result, this audit examined: S '«
the disclosure of disbursements, ¢ bts and obhgatlon ‘%‘%@
the disclosure of expenses alloc:at%r n federal andtﬂbnnfederal accounts;
the disclosure of individual conmbu%rs %cupatton and ngttie of employer;
the consistency betweon reparted ﬁgu%es an ﬁ’%@i‘eeoxd ;

g
the completeness of records; and ﬁé :

R,

other comtmttee 9 eratwmx cessary to the review.”

S S ol




Part 11
Overview of Committee

Committee Organization

Important Dates

e Date of Registration February 17, 1976

e _Audit Caverage January 1, 2007 - December 31, 2008

Headquarters Greenwood Village, Colorado

Bank Information il

e Bank Depositories One :

e Bank Aceounts Five Fede’x‘” 1 an@i‘i[‘hree Non-federal

A AN i 2

Treasurer ﬁm@’% K “\e.";%‘,“m

o Treasurer When Audit Was Conducted K:iChard Westfall k2

e Treasurer During Period Covered by Audit "J%gggh Hofatio Chavez &8
(1ﬁ1/2007xt§“8/15/2007) &
Richar: %estfall (8/16/2007 to Present)

f?’lhd__ -a*"’ai\
Management Information R, AN
e Attended Commission Campaign Finante N4
Seminar S

e Who Handled Accountmgyd
Recocdkeeping Tasks 2 °

2,638
o Conmbumshzximm Indwnduals v 1,401,637
o Contributions:#fom PohtlcaL ‘Committees 1,148,144
o__Transfers from Affiliated and Other Party Committees 8,073,144
o Transfers from Non”fé‘deral Accounts 437,078
o All Other Receipts _.y 130,887
Total Receipts $11,190,890
Disbursements
o__ Operating Expenditures 1,898,431
o Transfers to Affilinted and Other Party Committees 4,656,015
o Contributions to Federal Candidates and Committees 39,800
o Other Disbursements 54,872
o Federal Election Activity 4,109,265
o Refund of Contributions 25,275
Total Dishursements $ 10,783,658
Cash-on-hand @ December 31, 2008 $ 409,870



Part III
Summaries

Findings and Recommendations

Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity

During audit fieldwork, a comparison of CRFCC’s reported figures with bank records revealed a
misstatement of receipts and disbursements in 2007. CRFCC understated receipts by $70,809 and
disbursements by $61,104. A" =2

In the Interim Audit Report, the Audit staff recommended that ¢ %C~ .amend its disclosure reports to
correct the misstatements. &

CRFCC did not submit a response to the Interim Audl‘gf eport.” In addltlon%":%RECC d1d not comply

with the Audit staff’s recommendation to file amendedi dlSClOSl:ll'e reports to corf\c
misstatements. (For more detail, see p. 4)

:;

&,’

During audit ﬁeldwork a review of dlsbursemqnts made for aﬂocable activity indicated that
CRFCC overfunded its share of non-federal actnwty by, $131, 7257 In -addition, it appears that

CRFCC paid $19,000 out of its allocation accbﬁnt fordﬁg% non- fe,dera] activity.

S#
In the Interim Audit Report the,ééudl,t staff reco%mended that CRFCC demonstrate that the non-
federal accounts did not oxaerﬁmd thelr;share of allggable act1v1ty and provide additional comments
regarding the payment of: ﬁbnefederal@actmty fromv’th llocation account. Absent such a
demonstration, the Audit staﬁ’iecog@epdqd that CRFCC reimburse the non-federal accounts

$131,725. $§3

s %; T £
CRFCC did: ggt subrmt a r%e tovih\ ¥nterim Andit Report. As such, CRFCC did not comply
with the Ati’ﬂltystaﬂ’s tecom tion te;r emonstrate that the non-federal accounts did not

overfund thelr*sh)i’re of allocabl act1v1ty In addition, CRFCC has not provided any documentation
that demonstrates”\thax,the non-federal accounts were reimbursed. (For more detail, see p. 6)




Part IV
Findings and Recommendations

| Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity

Summary
During audit fieldwork, a comparison of CRFCC’s reported figures with bank records revealed a

misstatement of receipts and disbursements in 2007. CRFCC understated receipts by $70,809 and
disbursements by $61,104.

In the Intterim Audit Report, the Audit staff recommended that CRECC amend its disclosure reports to
correct the misstatements. o

CRFCC did not submit a response to the Interim Audit Re’ﬁ'oﬂe In addmonr':GRFCC did not comply
with the Audit staff’s recommendation to file amen e@ thsclosv.ye reports to correct the

S

misstatements. &

.\:( ':5.
s,

:?wz
o“é:gﬂ 6/ N
Legal Standard R %
Contents of Reports. Each report must dlsclose

e the amount of cash-on-hand at the begn‘i"n‘ingéaang end of the 1 reg

':"iﬁ ‘;

;gg period;
the total amount of receipts for the reportmg pené‘ﬂ‘an,d for thez(’:&lendar year,

[ ]
e the total amount of disbursements for the re; rtmg; '5’6% d»for the calendar year; and
e certain transactions that req ll‘e‘:l emlzatlon c'iledu %73. fItemized Receipts) or Schedule B

§434(b)(1)%?) 3, (4) and (5).

(Itemized Disbursemen{s

Facts and Analysis

A. Facts ,x&w *ﬁi"’:ffﬂ
As part of ﬁeldwork the Auéilt\staﬂ' reesncl ;d reported activity with bank records for calendar
years 2007 and -2008. The following chartv Sutlines the discrepancies for receipts and disbursements

in 2007. Succeedmg paragraphs address’the reasons for the misstatements, if known.

2007 Comnfiifié-:ActivitSl
R Reported Bank Records Discrepancy
Beginning Cash Balance $3,198 $2,638 $560
@ January 1, 2007 Overstated
Receipts $861,368 $932,177 $70,809
Understated
Disbursements $794,275 $855,379 $61,104
Understated
Ending Cash Balance $70,291 $79,436 $9,145
@ December 31, 2007 Understated




CRFCC overstated its beginning cash balance by $560, which is unexplained but likely resulted
from prior period discrepancies.

The understatement of receipts resulted from the following:

e Transfars from noo-fotleml accounts, not reported $ 51,500
e Erroneaus deposit of non-federl funds, ot reported 7,950
e Unexplained difference 11.359

Understatement of Receipts $ 70809

CRFCC transferred non-federal funds of $51,500 to its allocation account to pay for shared
activity; however, it did not report these transfers.> Also, in Decembef 007, CRFCC
erroneously deposited non-federa funds of $7,950 into its federal g rations account. Thtee

weeks later, in January 2008, CRFCC transferred these funds bac CHE }q“ CC reported the transfer
back; however, it did 1nt report tre initial depoeit. P ~=< \? ..Fn
The understatement nf ilisbirsements resulted from thef’iowmg h %E;%
e Disbursements, not reported %,.%o 500
e Transfers to non-federal account, not reported ‘ fﬁ' 23,600
e Prior year payroll disbursements reported in error % (10,568)
e Disbursement reported not supported b%hcheck or debit % (585)
o Unexplained difference it 8,157
Net Understatement of Disbursements® $ 61,104

The Audit staff discussed the'mii sstatements for 2007 With a CRFCC representative during the exit
conference and prqv'd d poples of'fg‘elevant w,ork p,apers detailing the errors. The representative
avg:uld*be taken based on the audit recommendation. The CRFCC

€SpOonse; *followmg the exit conference.

! NI
%dit  Report, theA m:lit staff recommended that CRFCE:
¢ amendits' reperts to corréct the misstatements for 2007,
e amond its m t centl 11ed report to corrert the cash-on-haod balnnee with an explanation
that the change “%tjgé from a prior period audit adjustment; and
« reconcile the cashbalance of its n1est recent report to identify any subsequent discrepancies
that may affect the adjustment recommended by the Audit staff.

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report

CRFCC did not submit a response to the Interim Audit Report. In addition, CRFCC did not comply
with the Audit staff’s recommendation to file amended disclosure reports to correct the
misstatements. The Audit staff made several aitempts to determine the reeson for CRFCC’s

2 Unider 11 CFR §106.7, state party committees are allowed to mix funds from their federal and non-federal operating
accounts to pay for allocable expenses utilizing an allocation account. These accounts are considered federal accounts
from which a commiittee must repart all activity, including the non-federal portion.




noncompliance or failure to request an extended response period. During one attempt, a CRFCC
representative stated that CRFCC'a response had been sent by FedEx to the Audit staff. However,
when shipping details (such as the trackihg number) or an emailed copy of the response was
requested, the representative conld not coraply.

| Finding 2. Allocation of Expenditures

Summary

During audit fieldwork, a review of disbursements made for allocable activity indicated that
CRFCC overfunded its share of non-federal activity by $131,725. Ink;’aﬂdmon it appears that
CRFCC paid $19,000 out of its allecation account for 180% non-federal activity.

Jg;}"{, ;)\,*’x_
In the Interim Audit Report, the Audit staff recommsnded that*CRFCC“éemonstmta that the non-
federal accounts did not overfund their share of allocable. aCth‘l#‘ty and provade additional comments
regarding the payment of non-federal activity from the; allocatlon aceount. Abgent such a
demonstration, the Audit staff recommended that CRF CC reumbu;{se the non-f?:d%ral dccounts
$131,725. 2

CRFCC did not submit a response to the Interim Audit Report ~As such, CRFCC did not comply
with the Audit staff’s recommendation to de‘gl pstrate that the nq‘f’t‘-federal accounts did not
overfund their share of allocable activity. In® %ddlgggg@CRFCC haS@ét,prowded any documentation

that demonmstrates that the non-federal account: ¥vene re‘lmb&ged

Legal Stunderd edg s, ﬁwﬁ%ﬁf

A. Paying for Allocable; ,Expensesﬁﬁl'he Comxmssnon regulations offer party committees two ways
to pay for shared federal/nomfederal & :expenses
e They may pay the ent re ou“ﬁ 3 «the shared’expense from the federal account and transfer
funds frogm tli'e"“non—feder’ﬁ'l_;gecount 10. tﬁ’” fé?deral account to cover the non-federal share of
that experise; or’%% “‘“i”m
° 'I'hey ‘may estabhs}f"iéeparatez‘\f%dera‘l allocation account into which the committee deposits
fiinds* from both its federatl and non-federal accounts solely for the purpose of paying shared

federal/nofl-fedeml expenses t1 CFR §106.7(b).

B. Dlsbursemenes'from the All”ocntmn Account. Fusds from federal and non-iederal accounts
must be deposited into the allecatum account salely for the purpose of paying shared federal/non-
federal expenses. 11 CFR §106.7()(1)(ii).

C. Transfers. Generally, a political committee may not transfer funds from its non-federal account
to its federal account, except when the committee follows specific rules for paying for shared
federal/non-federal expenses. 11 CFR §§102.5(a)(1)(i) and 106.5(g).

D. Reporting Allocable Expenses. A state, district or local committee that allocates federal/non-
federal expamses must report each disbursement it makes fram its federal aocoumt (or separate
allocatian accouot) ta pay for a sharad federal/non-federal expense. Committees rport these kinds
of disbursements on Schedule H-4 (Disbursements for Allocated Federal/Non-federal Activity). 11
CFR §104.17(b)(3).




Facts and Analysis

A. Facts

CRFCC maintained five federal bank accounts and three non-federal bank accounts during 2007
and 2008. CRFCC represented one ef these feileral accounts as an “allogntion account.” CRFCC
paid shared federal and non-fedarnl expenses from this accourt, but it also made disbnrsements far
purely federal expenses, far purely non-federal expenses and for transfers to ather federal and non-
federal accounts. During the audit period, CRFCC transferred $403,750 from non-federal accounts
into the gllocation account. As of December 31, 2008, CRFCC had disbursed all funds from this
account,

be disclosed on Schedule H-4 and compared that to the amount transferred from non-federal
accounts. The review indicated that the nan-federal portion of{ﬁhared aé'tmty was $244,905 and
CRFCC spent $19,000 on purely non-federal activity. The!fpllowxng chz‘fﬁ gxplams the calculation
of overfunding by the non-federal agcounts of $131, 725-*‘?«#

&

& % S
Net non-federal transfers to the allocation accounts™ &% i QZ‘S 395,630*
Non-federal portion of allocable expenses \ Y & (244,905)
100% non-federal expenditures N (19.000)
Net Overfunding of Non-federal Funds~ L1 %7 S$131,725
Ky, "%’x &

This net overfunding amount does not includ §'\the 1mperm|s31ble ndh;i‘ederal activity paid out of the
allocatian accannt ($19,000). A commitize is nre lglted p ran ferrmg funds from a non-federal
account to reimburse a federal-account for non—al],oca‘ble actﬁ’nty Per 11 CFR §106 7(H)(1)({i),
funda must be transferred tegsthe allooétlon accaunt; soleiy far'the purpose af paying shared
federal/non-federal expensés ¥ 4

S,

23

B. Interim Audit Report & Ad DlVlsﬁn;Recommendatlon

When the Audit; staﬁ' presented the overfundmg ‘during pre-audit and fieldwork, CRFCC
representatlves ‘offered no eXplananons» -At the exit conference, the Audit staff further discussed the
overfundingiwith a CRFCC representatlvcéand provided spreadsheets outlining the calculation of
the overfunditi 'é.nd solely non*tfé‘deral expenditures paid from the allocation account. The CRFCC

g4
representative mdsx‘%ot submit a re 'ﬂponse to tire matters presented at the exit cenfarence.

In the Interim Audit Regort, thé"Audit staff recommanded that CRFCC demonstrate that the non-
federal accounts did not o“}g fund their share of allocable expenses ($131,725), and that CRFCC did
not pay for non-federal activity ($19,000) out of the allocation account. Absent such a
demonstration, the Audit staff reccommended that CRFCC reimburse the non-federal account
$131,725 and provide additional comments with respect to the $19,000 in 100% non-federal
expenditures from the allocation account.

3 Per CRFCC’s hnnk statements, the allocation atcount balance was -$4,877 at December 31, 2008.
4 Net non-federal transfers to the allocation account consist of total transfers to the allocation account from non-federal
accounts ($403,750) less transfers from the allocation account to non-federal accounts ($8,120).




C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report

CRFCC did not submtt a response to tite Interim Audit Report. As such, CRFCC has not
demonstrated that the non-federal account did not overfund its share of allocable activity. In
addition, no documentetion has bean provided that demonstrates that the non-federal accounts have
been relmbursed $131,725.




